

## Proclamation of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado Recognizing the Retirement of Mike Pott, Division Chief El Dorado County Fire Protection District

WHEREAS, Division Chief Mike Pott has given more than thirty-one years of outstanding service.

**WHEREAS**, Mike started his career in 1982 with the Pollock Pines-Camino Fire Protection District as a Firefighter EMT and was then promoted to the rank of Engineer in October, 1989.

**WHEREAS**, After the County Fire consolidation, Mike was promoted to the rank of Fire Captain in 1991, Battalion Chief in 2011 and completes his career as a Division Chief/Fire Marshal.

**WHEREAS**, A few of his many distinguished accomplishement include; his participation with FIRESCOPE Specialist Working Group that created the US&R section of the FOG manual; he is a charter member of the FEMA Task Force 7 and has been an active participant for over twenty-one years; he is qualified as a Rescue Specialist and Rescue Squad Leader.

**WHEREAS**, Mike is a Certified Fire Investigator and has participated in over 120 fire investigations and has been involved in the suppression activities of over 229 fires.

WHEREAS, Mike's last shift of his thirty-one year career will be December 24, 2013.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED,** the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado are proud to recognize the outstanding service of Division Chief Mike Pott.

**Passed and adopted** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting, held the 17th day of December, 2013.

Attest:	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
D.,	
By Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors